
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 8 May 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Allotments: evidence session with allotment administrators 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 26)  

Paul Egan, Deputy Chief Executive and Resources Manager - One Voice Wales  

Peter Newton, Policy, Development and Innovation Officer - Penarth Town 

Council  

Lee Davies, Amenities Manager - Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council 

Neville Rookes, Policy Officer - Environment, Welsh Local Government 

Association 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper - One Voice Wales 

Paper - Penarth Town Council 

Paper - Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council 

Paper - Welsh Local Government Association 

 

Break (10.30-10.40)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Allotments: evidence session with the National Allotment Society 

(10.40-11.30)   

Judith Hill, Wales Regional Representative – National Allotment Society 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(11.30-11.35)   

 

4.1 Correspondence from Natural Resources Wales to the Chair following the 

annual scrutiny session on 13 February 

 (Pages 27 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper to Note - Correspondence from Natural Resources for Wales - 1 April 

2019 

 

4.2 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the 

Fisheries Bill 

 (Pages 39 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper to Note - Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - 5 April 2019 & 17 April 2019 

 

4.3 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs in relation to the Committee's follow-up inquiry on Marine 

Protected Area management in Wales 

 (Pages 55 - 76)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper to Note - Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs -  12 March 2019 & 17 April 2019 



4.4 Correspondence from NFU Cymru on the Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 77 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper to Note - NFU Cymru 

 

4.5 Correspondence from Hybu Cig Cymru on the Supplementary Legislative 

Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 81 - 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper to Note - Hybu Cig Cymru 

 

4.6 Correspondence from Dr Ludivine Petetin and Dr Mary Dobbs on the 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 84 - 86)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper to Note - Correspondence from Dr Ludivine Petetin & Dr Mary Dobbs 

 

4.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee in 

relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Rivers Authorities 

and Land Drainage Bill 

 (Pages 87 - 88)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper to Note - Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs to the Chair of CLAC - 18 April 2019 

 



4.8 Correspondence from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee to the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

following the annual scrutiny session on 27 March 

 (Pages 89 - 91)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper to Note - Correspondence from the Chair of the Equality, Local 

Government and Communities Committee - 23 April 2019 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 6, 7 and 8  of today's meeting 

(11.35 - 12.00)  

6 Reducing plastic waste: consideration of the Committee's draft 

report 

 (Pages 92 - 115)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report - Reducing plastic waste 

 

7 Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the 

Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum for 

Fisheries Bill 

 (Pages 116 - 134)  

Attached Documents:  

Private Paper 

8 Consideration of the Supplementary LCM for the Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 135 - 149)  

Attached Documents:  

Private Paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 | P a g e  

 

Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig | Climate 

Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Ymchwiliad Rhandiroedd | Allotments Inquiry 

Ymateb gan : Un Llais Cymru 

Evidence from : One Voice Wales 

One Voice Wales is recognised by the Welsh Government as the national 
representative body for community and town councils in Wales. It represents the 
sector on the Local Government Partnership Council and over 80% of the 735 
community and town councils are already in membership, with numbers growing 
year on year. As well as our representative role, we also provide support and advice 
to councils on an individual basis and have previously launched, with Welsh 
Government support, a modular training programme for councillors, which continues 
to be delivered effectively. We believe strongly that community and town councils are 
well-placed to develop the economic, social and environmental well-being of the 
areas they serve and, as such, are active and proactive in debating key issues such 
as energy policies, sustainability, environmental issues and strategic planning. Our 
sector will always support and wish to encourage the development of local food 
production and we provide ongoing guidance and support to Councils who already 
provide allotments and community gardens for the benefit of their communities. 
Demand for allotments is increasing reflecting the approach of local residents to 
becoming more active and living healthier lifestyl
[...]
 answer to this question can Newtown, Powys and indeed Wales truly 

understand the extent to which the public can help improve, maintain and benefit from the 

green spaces in Wales and help create a more circular economy around growing our own 

food to help reduce the dependence on imports. All this while creating greater community 

cohesion, reduction of social isolation, reduction of antisocial behaviour, food security and 

sustainability and improving green infrastructure and biodiversity. 

 

End of response 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Author – Lee Davies (Amenities Manager - Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council) 

Pack Page 23

mailto:townclerk@newtown.org.uk
http://www.newtown.org.uk/


 

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig | Climate Change, 

Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Ymchwiliad Rhandiroedd | Allotments Inquiry 

Ymateb gan : Cymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru 

Evidence from : Welsh Local Government Association 

Introduction 

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities 

in Wales, and the three national park authorities, the three fire and rescue 

authorities, and four police authorities are associate members.   

2. It seeks to provide representation to local authorities within an emerging policy 

framework that satisfies the key priorities of our members and delivers a broad range 

of services that add value to Welsh Local Government and the communities they 

serve. 

3. We welcome the opportunity to contribute to the Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee Inquiry into Allotments. 

 General comments 

4. The report of the predecessor committee’s inquiry into allotments highlighted  

sixteen recommendations the majority (11) of which were directly requiring action by 

Welsh Government the remainder were directed towards Local Authorities (2) the 

Minister, WLGA and National
[...]
ril 2019 

 

Dear Lesley 

Thank you for your letter, dated 27 March and your response to the Committee’s report 

on the Legislative Consent Memorandums (‘LCMs’) for the Fisheries Bill. 

The Committee considered your response at its meeting on 3 April and agreed I should 

write to you to follow up on a number of issues. 

 

The need for legislation and the approach taken (Conclusions 1 to 6) 

Conclusion 1: The Welsh Government should explain why it has not been able to fulfil 

commitments it has previously given to this Committee in relation to the development of 

UK common frameworks. In particular, it should explain why the UK Bill was not 

developed in collaboration and why stakeholders were not involved at a sufficiently early 

stage in its development. 

While your response makes clear you are satisfied that you have fulfilled the 

commitments you previously gave in relation to the development of the UK frameworks, it 

does not address the specific issue of the lack of stakeholders’ involvement in the 

development of the UK Bill. 

1. We would like you to address this outstanding issue in your response to this letter. Can 

you provide examples of how stakeholders were involved in the development of the UK 

Bill. Please specify who those stakeholders were and how they were involved.  

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 4.2



 

Conclusion 3: The Welsh Government has not explained the purpose and effect of these 

additional provisions. As such, we are not yet convinced that the Welsh Government has 

provided adequate justification for the additional powers it is seeking via the UK Bill. 

Conclusion 4: The Welsh Government should explain the purpose and intended effect of 

the executive powers for Welsh Ministers in Schedules 4, 6 and 7. It should identify which 

of these powers are time-critical, and whether any of the powers could reasonably be 

deferred until the Assembly’s competence has been extended to allow for a future Welsh 

fisheries Bill 
[...]
ding 

your response to the above issues, and time permitting, we may wish to publish a 

supplementary report to help further inform the debate.  

I should be grateful if you could respond as soon as possible, and by 24 April, at the 

latest. 

Yours sincerely, 

Pack Page 44



 

 

Mike Hedges AM 

Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Pack Page 45



Lesley Griffiths AC/ AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Ein cyf/Our ref: LG/037 4/19 

Mike Hedges AM 
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Mike. Hedges@assembly. wales 

Llywodraeth Cymru 
Welsh Government 

17 April 2019 

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee report on the Legislative 
Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Fisheries Bill - follow up letter 

Thank you for your letter dated 5 April, following the consideration by the Committee of the 
Welsh Government's response to your report on the UK Fisheries Bill LCM. I have set out 
responses to your questions below. 

The need for legislation and the approach taken 

1. We would like you to address this outstanding issue in your response to this letter. 
Can you provide examples of how stakeholders were involved in the development of 
the UK Bill? Please specify who those stakeholders were and how they were 
involved. 

This is a UK Government Bill and Defra published their white paper consultation titled the 
Sustainable fisheries for future generations on 4 July 2018, prior to the Bill being introduced 
in October 2018. The summary of responses document notes in total 34,667 responses 
were received. 

These consisted of: 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf I First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Caerdydd • Cardiff Correspondence. Lesley. Griffiths@gov. wales 

CF99 1NA 
Rydym 
[...]
it the EU. 

In relation to the proposed amendment to the Fisheries Bill, as we set out in 'Securing 
Wales' Future', we want to see the Welsh fishing industry receive its fair share of fishing 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth. Lesley . Griffiths@llyw. cymru 
Correspondence. Lesley. Griffiths@gov. wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Pack Page 53



opportunities in the future. Therefore, any increase in the UKs share must be used to 
address these historic imbalances. 

KQ OJC1/ 

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylched , nni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 54



 

 

12 March 2019 

 

Dear Lesley 

 

Marine Protected Area management in Wales 

As you know, in August 2017, the Committee published its report, Turning 

the tide?  Report of the inquiry into the Welsh Government’s approach to 

Marine Protected Area management.  

Since our report, there have been a number of developments within this 

policy area, including the Welsh Government’s Marine Protected Area 

Network Management Framework for Wales 2018-2023 and Action Plan for 

Wales 2018-19. More recently, you have reported to the Assembly on Marine 

Protected Areas in accordance with the requirements of the Marine and 

Coastal Access Act 2009. 

The Committee has agreed that now would be an appropriate time to 

undertake follow-up work on Marine Protected Area (‘MPA’) management. In 

order to inform this work, we would like an update from you on progress 

made in taking forward the recommendations in our 2017 report. As par
[...]
ober 2018. Also, 

our oral evidence from 14th November 2018: http://record.assembly.wales/Committee/5092. 

Pack Page 86

http://data.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/committeeevidence.svc/evidencedocument/environment-food-and-rural-affairs-committee/prelegislative-scrutiny-of-the-draft-environment-principles-and-governance-bill/written/95916.html
http://data.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/committeeevidence.svc/evidencedocument/environment-food-and-rural-affairs-committee/prelegislative-scrutiny-of-the-draft-environment-principles-and-governance-bill/written/95916.html
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmenvaud/803/803.pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201719/ldselect/ldnerc/99/99.pdf
http://data.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/committeeevidence.svc/evidencedocument/environmental-audit-committee/environmental-principles-and-governance-consultation/oral/85180.html
http://data.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/committeeevidence.svc/evidencedocument/environmental-audit-committee/environmental-principles-and-governance-consultation/oral/85180.html
http://record.assembly.wales/Committee/5092


Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
 
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales 
 
 
 

 
18th April 2019 

 
 
Dear Mick,  
 
On 15 March 2019, I laid before the Assembly a Legislative Consent Memorandum in 
relation to the Rivers Authorities and Land Drainage Bill (the Bill), which has now been 
referred for three weeks of Committee scrutiny. Having reconsidered the Bill, I am writing to 
advise you of my intention to submit a revised Legislative Consent Memorandum on this 
matter. The original Memorandum sought consent for Clause 2 and Clause 4 of the Bill, but 
the revised version will now also seek consent for both Clause 3 and Clause 5. The details 
regarding the purpose of these provisions is set out in the Memorandum and I set out the 
reasoning for the revised Memorandum below.  
 
The UK Government publishes guidance on aspects of devolution for its own UK officials in 
the form of Devolution Guidance Notes (DGN). Following the Wales Act 2017, the Wales 
Office reviewed these notes to take account of the reserved powers model and revised 
them accordingly. To ensure consistency, Welsh Government officials have also revised 
their approach for assessing whether provision in UK Bills require the consent of the 
National Assembly for Wales. It is this new approach which has resulted in the need to 
revise the Memorandum. The new approach is being written into our reciprocal guidance 
which we intend to share with the Committee once it is finalised. 
 
Under the previous approach, when assessing which provisions in a UK Bill would be within 
the Assembly’s legislative competence and therefore require the Assembly’s consent, we 
would previously have disregarded provisions which would require Minister of the Crown 
consent, were they to be included in an Assembly Bill. However, the new DGN instructs UK 
Government officials to seek consent for such provisions.  
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 4.7

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddCLA@assembly.wales


As a result of the new DGN, we
[...]
your office and which have fallen away. 

Future scrutiny sessions 

Finally, I understand that you have suggested amending the timing of our annual 
scrutiny sessions to the autumn in order to better align with your reporting cycle. 
Members agreed that this is a sensible approach, and that we will be inviting you 
to attend a committee meeting in autumn 2019 to discuss your annual report for 
2018-19. 

Pack Page 90



I am copying this letter to the Chair of the of the Climate Change, Environment 
and Rural Affairs Committee. 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

Yours sincerely 

John Griffiths AM 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 91



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 92

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 116

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 135

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Allotments: evidence session with allotment administrators
	Paper - One Voice Wales
	Paper - Penarth Town Council
	Paper - Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council
	Paper - Welsh Local Government Association

	4.1 Correspondence from Natural Resources Wales to the Chair following the annual scrutiny session on 13 February
	4.2 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Fisheries Bill
	4.3 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to the Committee's follow-up inquiry on Marine Protected Area management in Wales
	4.4 Correspondence from NFU Cymru on the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill
	4.5 Correspondence from Hybu Cig Cymru on the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill
	4.6 Correspondence from Dr Ludivine Petetin and Dr Mary Dobbs on the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill
	4.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Rivers Authorities and Land Drainage Bill
	4.8 Correspondence from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee to the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales following the annual scrutiny session on 27 March
	6 Reducing plastic waste: consideration of the Committee's draft report
	7 Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum for Fisheries Bill
	8 Consideration of the Supplementary LCM for the Agriculture Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 May 2019 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 11.11

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5507 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Paul Egan, One Voice Wales 

Peter Newton, Penarth Town Council 

Lee Davies, Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council 

Neville Rookes, Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Gareth Bennett AM. 

2 Allotments: evidence session with allotment administrators  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Paul Egan, Deputy Chief & Resources 

Manager, One Voice Wales; Peter Newton, Policy Development Innovation Officer, 

Penarth Town Council; Lee Davies, Amenities Manager Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn 

Town Council; and Neville Rookes, Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association. 

3 Allotments: evidence session with the National Allotment Society  

3.1 The Committee received apologies from Judith Hill, Wales Regional Representative, 

National Allotment Society, who was unable to attend the meeting. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4 The Committee noted the papers. 



4.1 Correspondence from Natural Resources Wales to the Chair following the annual 

scrutiny session on 13 February  

4.2 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs in relation to the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Fisheries 

Bill  

4.3 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs in relation to the Committee's follow-up inquiry on Marine Protected 

Area management in Wales  

4.4 Correspondence from NFU Cymru on the Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill  

4.5 Correspondence from Hybu Cig Cymru on the Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill  

4.6 Correspondence from Dr Ludivine Petetin and Dr Mary Dobbs on the 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill  

4.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to 

the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee in relation to the 

Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Rivers Authorities and Land Drainage Bill  

4.8 Correspondence from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee to the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

following the annual scrutiny session on 27 March  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 6, 7 and 8  of today's meeting  

5.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public for items 6, 7 and 8 of today’s 

meeting. 



6 Reducing plastic waste: consideration of the Committee's draft report  

6.1 The Committee agreed the report, subject to minor amendments. 

7 Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's 

report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum for Fisheries Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response and agreed to wait 

until further Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandums are laid before 

producing any supplementary report. 

8 Consideration of the Supplementary LCM for the Agriculture Bill  

8.1 The Committee considered the Supplementary LCM for the Agriculture Bill. A draft 

report will be considered by the Committee at its 22 May meeting. 


